
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Agenda compiled by:
Guy Close
Scrutiny Support Unit
Tel: 39 50878

Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development:
Peter Marrington
Tel: 39 51151

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Monday, 21st December, 2015 at 10.00 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 S Bentley - Weetwood;
D Cohen - Alwoodley;

C Dobson - Killingbeck and Seacroft;
K Groves (Chair) - Middleton Park;

H Hayden - Temple Newsam;
J Jarosz - Pudsey;

J McKenna - Armley;
D Nagle - Rothwell;
A Sobel - Moortown;

T Wilford - Farnley and Wortley;
R Wood - Calverley and Farsley;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 23 NOVEMBER 2015

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 23 November 2015.

1 - 4

7  DRAFT SCRUTINY INQUIRY REPORT - FEES 
AND CHARGES

To agree the Board’s Inquiry Report into Fees and 
Charges.

5 - 44

8  INITIAL BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR 2016/17

In accordance with the Council’s Budget and Policy 
Framework Rules, to consider the Executive’s 
initial budget proposals as set out in the report of 
the Deputy Chief Executive.

45 - 
100



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

9  EMERGING 2016/17 BEST COUNCIL PLAN 
PRIORITIES, TACKLING POVERTY AND 
DEPRIVATION

In line with the Council’s Budget and Policy 
Framework Rules to receive a joint report of the 
Deputy Chief Executive and Assistant Chief 
Executive, Citizens and Communities in relation to 
the Best Council Plan 2016/17.

101 - 
108

10  EFFECTIVE PROCUREMENT

To consider a report from the Chief Officer PPPU, 
providing an update on the on-going  work within 
Projects, Programmes and Procurement Unit.

109 - 
120

11  INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT ON 
CONTRACT EXTENSIONS AND SPENDING 
MONEY WISELY CHALLENGE

To consider a report from the Acting Head of 
Internal Audit in relation to contract extensions.

121 - 
128

12  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
2015/16 municipal year.

129 - 
134

13  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT  MEETING

Monday, 25 January 2016 at 10.00 am
(pre-meeting for all  Board Members at 9.30 am)



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

E

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when 
and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be 
no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and 
end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 21st December, 2015

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)

MONDAY, 23RD NOVEMBER, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor K Groves in the Chair

Councillors S Bentley, D Cohen, C Dobson, 
H Hayden, J Jarosz, J McKenna, D Nagle, 
A Sobel, T Wilford and R Wood

33 Late Items 

There were no late items.

34 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests.

35 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

There were no apologies for absence.

36 Minutes - 26 October 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2015 be 
approved as a correct record.

37 Fees and Charges 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report to 
introduce the third session of the Board’s Inquiry into fees and charges.  This 
session focused on discussions with officers from Adult Social care and 
Children’s Services.  In addition the Board received a revised version of the 
Council’s Fees and Charges Policy and Best Practice Guidance reflecting 
recommendations made by the Board in July and September.

The following were in attendance to respond to Members’ questions:

- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services
- Tim Pouncey, Chief Officer, (Audit and Investment)
- Ann Hill, Head of Finance, Adult Social Care
- Steve Clough, Head of Revenues Saving Programme

In summary the main areas of discussion were:

 The Directorates responses to the questionnaire previously sent out to 
all Directorates.

 The range of fees levied to individuals  by Children’s Services

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 21st December, 2015

 The pricing structure for nursery places in Leeds
 The pricing structure for music centres in Leeds and the action being 

taken to reduce the current deficit
 Areas of traded services within Children’s Services including School 

Improvement and the capacity for the service to increase trade in this 
area with schools, cluster and other local authorities

 The overall charges levied to schools for services provided by 
Children’s Services

 The levels of subsidy given to Lineham Farm and Herd Farm and the  
actions taken to ensure the Council is capitalising on the enormous 
success of this unique and much supported asset

 Funding structures of Children’s Centres
 The corporate support provided to Directorates in terms of marketing, 

communications and business acumen to fully maximise income 
potential.

 The current consultation taking place wi
[...]
eive 
information on the following;

 Funding structures of Children’s Centres, including a commentary on 
pricing policy in nursery
 

 A note on the work undertaken to reduce the deficit in Music Centres. 
 

 Breakdown of take up of school improvement services by school type

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 21st December, 2015

 
 Breakdown of school surpluses (and school contribution to Children’s 

Centres)
 

 A note on Lineham Farm and Herd Farm -  including current costs and 
recovery rates including extent to which the council subsidies these 
facilities?

It was also agreed that the Chair in conjunction with the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development draft an Inquiry report with the view that this be agreed 
at the Board’s December 2015 meeting

RESOLVED – 

I. That the Board receive the requested information
II. That the Chair in conjunction with the Head of Scrutiny and 

Member Development draft an Inquiry report.

38 Work Schedule 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
provided information regarding the Board’s work schedule.  

RESOLVED – That the Board’s work schedule be noted.

39 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Monday 21 December 2015 at 10.00am.(Pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 9.30 am.)

(The meeting concluded at 12 noon)

Page 4



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources)

Date: 21st December 2015

Subject:  Draft Scrutiny Inquiry Report – Fees and Charges 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. At the Board’s July meeting, Members agreed to 
[...]
ls for 2016/1/76.  The proposals were subsequently submitted 
to Scrutiny for review and consideration.

2. Other Scrutiny Boards will consider elements of the budget proposals relevant to 
their portfolio.  

3. Any comments or recommendations made by Scrutiny on the Executive’s initial
Budget proposals, will need to be submitted to the Deputy Chief Executive no later 
than 29th January 2016 in order that the Executive Board can consider these 
comments at its meeting on 10th February 2016 prior to submission of the 
proposed budget to full Council on 24th February 2016.  

4. Councillor Blake and Councillor James Lewis along with the Director of Resources 
have been invited to today’s meeting to discuss the Executive’s initial budget 
proposals.

   

Report author:  Peter Marrington
Tel:  39 51151

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



 Recommendations

5. Members are asked to consider the Executive’s initial budget proposals as set out 
in the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and make any comments or 
recommendations.

Background documents1

6.        There are no background documents relating to this report

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 46



Report of the Deputy Chief Executive
Report to Executive Board
Date: 16th December 2015

Subject: Initial Budget Proposals for 2016/17

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

Summary of main issues 

1. The purpose of this report is to set out the Initial Budget Proposals for 2016/17.  
These budget proposals are set within the context of the 2016/17 – 2019/20 
Medium Te
[...]
ecisions as they go 
through the decision making process in 2016/17.

Page 99



5.  If you are not already considering the impact on equality, diversity, cohesion and 
integration you will need to carry out an impact assessment.

Date to scope and plan your impact assessment:

Date to complete your impact assessment

Lead person for your impact assessment
(Include name and job title)

6. Governance, ownership and approval
Please state here who has approved the actions and outcomes of the screening
Name Job title Date
Doug Meeson Chief Officer Financial 

Services
26/11/15

Date screening completed
26/11/15

7. Publishing
Though all key decisions are required to give due regard to equality the council only 
publishes those related to Executive Board, Full Council, Key Delegated Decisions or 
a Significant Operational Decision. 

A copy of this equality screening should be attached as an appendix to the decision 
making report: 

 Governance Services will publish those relating to Executive Board and Full 
Council.

 The appropriate directorate will publish those relating to Delegated Decisions and 
Significant Operational Decisions. 

 A copy of all other equality screenings that are not to be published should be sent 
to equalityteam@leeds.gov.uk  for record.

Complete the appropriate section below with the date the report and attached screening 
was sent:
For Executive Board or Full Council – sent to 
Governance Services 

Date sent: 7/12/15

For Delegated Decisions or Significant Operational 
Decisions – sent to appropriate Directorate

Date sent:

All other decisions – sent to  
equalityteam@leeds.gov.uk

Date sent:

Page 100

mailto:equalityteam@leeds.gov.uk
mailto:equalityteam@leeds.gov.uk


Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Assistant Chief Executive Citizens and 
Communities

Report to the Executive Board

Date: 16th December 2015

Subject: Emerging 2016/17 Best Council Plan priorities, tackling poverty and deprivation

Are specific electoral Wards aff
[...]
 report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

This report seeks to provide an update to Scrutiny (Strategy and Resources) on the 
ongoing work within the Projects, Programmes and Procurement Unit (PPPU).  The 
report covers: 

1. An update on general procurement savings achieved to 31st October 2015

2. An update on PPPU’s access to council feeder systems following the 
intervention of the Scrutiny Board

3. Improvements to the councils financial management system (FMS) to reduce off 
contract spend

4. An analysis of the use of Waivers of the Contracts Procedure Rules (CPRs) 
April to September 2015.

5. Ongoing work to reduce non-contract spend.  

By working together with directorates, PPPU can assist them in achieving compliance with 
CPRs to ensure that the council’s money is spent wisely. 

Recommendations

Members of Scrutiny Board are asked to note the contents of this report and to comment 
on any areas where they would like further information with the possibility of a further 
update including the results of the improvements to FMS and the training detailed in 
paragraphs 3.3.2-3.2.4

Report authors:  Josephine 
McCann 
Tel:  0113 24 76768

Page 109

Agenda Item 10



2

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To provide a further report to the Board as requested.   

2 Background information

2.1 The council’s Contracts Procedure Rules (CPRs) for procurement contracts 
confirm that each Directorate is accountable for the procurements that they need 
in order to deliver the services and secure the outcomes that they are responsible 
for.  PPPU is accountable for providing a central source of expertise, advice and 
support, providing check and challenge as appropriate.  By working together with 
directorates, PPPU can assist them in achieving compliance with CPRs to ensure 
council’s money is spent wisely.

2.2 In PPPU’s report to Scrutiny on 20 Ju
[...]
 jobs and services. The 
report advised that the improved search facility within FMS will assist order 
commissioners or “buyers” in being able to select the correct contract and 
therefore avoid off-contract spend.  

2.5 The PMO within PPPU has also collaborated with colleagues in the wider council 
including the Business Support Centre, Corporate Finance, and the directorates in 
order to identify and influence as great a reduction in off or non-contract spend as 
possible. 

Page 110



3

3 Main issues

3.1 General procurement savings

3.1.1 The procurements undertaken by the Category teams within PPPU have 
identified savings of £4.6m on contracts awarded from 01April to 
31October 2015.  This includes £528k of savings where contracts were 
put in place to remedy non- contract spend.  There are likely to be further 
savings identified on contracts yet to be awarded up to the end of the 
financial year.   It is recommended that Members invite another report 
back in six months to report on the full year procurement savings 
achieved.

3.2 Feeder systems

3.2.1 Where invoices/payments are processed via the council’s financial 
management system (FMS Leeds), contract and other procurement 
information is captured at the point when the order is raised and contract/1o
ff-contract spend can be monitored via FMS Leeds reporting.  

3.2.2 Where invoice/payments originate from other departmental finance 
systems and are passed to FMS Leeds for payment via feeder files, 
contract and other procurement information may not necessarily be 
recorded on these departmental feeder systems and there is currently no 
mechanism for transferring and recording this contract and other 
procurement information into FMS Leeds.  As such, it is not possible to 
report contract/off-contract spend from these feeder systems from FMS 
Leeds, but there may be opportunities for reporting off-contract spend 
separately directly from these feeder systems, where the contract 
information is curr
[...]
 and 8.1/8.2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
Total 0 0 1 1 0 3 1 0 6

% of waivers without a value
stated

0% 0% 33% 10% 0% 43% 33% 0% 12%

Table 4 -  Waivers of CPRs (8.1 and 8.2, 9.1 and 9.2) without a contractor stated
Directorate

CPR rule being waived Adult Social
Care

Children's
Services

Citizens and
Communities

City
Development

Civic
Enterprise

Leeds

Environment
and Housing

Strategy and
Resources

Public Health Total

CPR 8.1 and 8.2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 2
CPR 9.1 and 9.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CPR 9.1/9.2 and 8.1/8.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 2

P
age 119



% of waivers without a
contractor stated

0% 0% 0% 20% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Table 5 -  Waivers of CPRs (8.1 and 8.2, 9.1 and 9.2) without contract dates 
Directorate

CPR rule being waived Adult Social
Care

Children's
Services

Citizens and
Communities

City
Development

Civic
Enterprise

Leeds

Environment
and Housing

Strategy and
Resources

Public Health Total

CPR 8.1 and 8.2 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 3
CPR 9.1 and 9.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CPR 9.1/9.2 and 8.1/8.2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
Total 0 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 4

Table 6 -  Waivers of CPRs (8.1 and 8.2, 9.1 and 9.2) to remain with existing contractor
Directorate

CPR rule being waived Adult Social
Care

Children's
Services

Citizens and
Communities

City
Development

Civic
Enterprise

Leeds

Environment
and Housing

Strategy and
Resources

Public Health Total

CPR 8.1 and 8.2 4 11 1 3 1 4 1 0 25
CPR 9.1 and 9.2 0 1 0 1 1 3 0 0 6
CPR 9.1/9.2 and 8.1/8.2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Total 4 13 1 4 2 7 1 0 32
% of waivers stating existing
contactor 100% 59% 33% 40% 100% 100% 33% 0%

P
age 120



Report of Acting Head of Internal Audit

Report to Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources)

Date: 21 December 2015

Subject: Internal Audit update report on Contract Extensions and Spending Money 
Wisely Challenge.

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. A report of the Chief Officer of PPPU was presented to Scrutiny Board (Strategy and 
Resources) on ‘Effective Procurement and Contract Management’ in July 2015. As part 
of this report it proposed that the findings of the follow-up review that Internal Audit was 
due to undertake on contract extensions would be reported to the board upon its 
completion. This audit has now been carried out and the findings present an improved 
picture from the previous audit in terms of directorates considering whether to extend a 
contract sufficiently in advance. However a best value analysis of the options available 
is still not always being completed.

2. The Spending Money Wisely Challenge reviews have also been undertaken as part of 
internal audit’s coverage. These are reviews of a sample of off-contract and non-
contract spend to identify whether these transactions are providing the authority with 
value for money and whether Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs) have been complied 
with in their procurement. The review has identified a low level of compliance with 
CPRs and we are currently working with directorates in order to establish the causes of 
these issues and make recommendations for improvements.

3. This report provides a summary of the findings from these two reviews.

Report author:  Louise Hornsey 
& Caroline Heyworth
Tel:  74153

Page 121

Agenda Item 11



Recommendations

4. Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) is asked to:

 Consider the contents of this report;

 Note the findings of the contract extensions audit and the progress made in this 
area, as well as the ongoing work to improve the use of the best value analysis; 
and

 Note the findings of the Spending Money Wisely Challenge reviews and the 
ongoing work to improve how the authority 
[...]
as where 
improvements could be made, in order to ensure contract extensions can be 
reviewed in a timely manner. The following recommendations have therefore been 
made:-

 A central check of review dates being set to ensure these are reasonable

 Checks to ensure that contact information for the contract manager is kept up 
to date.

3.2 The audit found that there is still a lack of documentation being retained to 
evidence that options have been considered and that best value is being 
achieved. The delegated decision process ensured that all extensions tested had 
been signed off at the right level and this therefore provides assurance that there 
has been some level of check and challenge. However there were inconsistencies 
with the level of detail being documented to evidence the decisions made, and in 
approximately half of the sample there was insufficient information to be able to 
independently verify whether the extension decision did offer best value.

3.3 Recommendations have therefore been made to support officers to better 
complete the best value analysis, which will help with the achievement of value for 
money in the contract extensions process. These recommendations include:- 

 Providing guidance material for contract managers on how to complete and 
document their best value analysis, such as a brief options appraisal 
template.

 Carrying out central risk-based monitoring of contract extensions to ensure 
that a best value analysis of the options available has been carried out and to 
ensure consistency across directorates.

3.4 The audit also identified a further issue where spend had continued with a 
supplier from an expired contract and this was therefore off-contract spend as a 
new contract was in place. The following recommendation has therefore been 
made:-

Page 125



 To carry out monitoring of off-contract spend including purchasing cards to 
identify where spend has continued on expired contracts.

3.5 We are currently working wit
[...]
  Session 1 evidence gathering  Session 2 

Devolution

Briefings Career families Devolution

Budget To receive Executive Board’s initial budget 
proposals

Formal response to Executive Budget 
proposals link with recommendations 
arising from work on Budget/Service 
Categorisation and income generation

Recommendation Tracking
Performance Monitoring

Performance Monitoring

P
age 133



Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) Work Schedule for 2015/2016 Municipal Year

Schedule of meetings/visits during 2015/16
Area of review March April May

Non contract spend

Budget/Service 
Categorisation and income 
generation
Commissioning

ICT Session 3 Session  4 – drafting recommendations
Devolution

Briefings

Recommendation Tracking
Performance Monitoring

Performance Monitoring

P
age 134


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 23 November 2015
	7 Draft Scrutiny Inquiry Report - Fees and Charges
	Draft Final Report 8-12-15
	a  Fees and charges policy
	b  Fees and charges best practice guidance final - Copy
	c  Fees and charges flowchart best practice app 1 final
	d  Fees and charges concessions policy app 3 final
	e  Fees and charges concessions flowchart app 3 final

	8 Initial Budget Proposals for 2016/17
	IBP 2016-17 (Exec Board)

	9 Emerging 2016/17 Best Council Plan priorities, tackling poverty and deprivation
	10 Effective Procurement
	Copy of Appendix Scrutiny Report 21 12 2015

	11 Internal Audit update report on contract extensions and Spending Money Wisely Challenge
	12 Work Schedule
	Work schedule1




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 25th January, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)

MONDAY, 21ST DECEMBER, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor K Groves in the Chair

Councillors S Bentley, D Cohen, C Dobson, 
H Hayden, J Jarosz, J McKenna, D Nagle, 
A Sobel, T Wilford and R Wood

40 Late Items 

There were no late items.

41 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests.

42 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

There were no apologies for absence.

43 Minutes - 23 November 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November, 2015 
be approved as a correct record.

44 Draft Scrutiny Inquiry Report - Fees and Charges 

RESOLVED – That the Board’s Inquiry report into Fees and Charges be 
agreed and submitted to the Executive Board for formal consideration.

45 Initial Budget Proposals for 2016/17 

In accordance with the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework Rules, the 
Board received and considered the Executive’s initial budget proposals as set 
out in the report of Deputy Chief Executive.

The following were in attendance to respond to members’ questions:

- Councillor Judith Blake, Leader of the Council
- Councillor James Lewis, Deputy Leader
- Alan Gay, Deputy Chief Executive
- Doug Meeson, Chief Officer (Financial Services).

Introducing the report, the Deputy Chief Executive advised the Board that the 
Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government had announced 
the local government finance settlement on 17 December 2015.  The key 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 25th January, 2016

message in terms of funding for Leeds was that the settlement figure for 
2016/17 was worse than that assumed in the Initial Budget Proposals by 
almost £6m. In addition to this the grant received for the implementation of the 
Care Act of £3.5m was now assumed to be within the revenue support grant, 
making the cut even greater. Therefore overall it was reported that the Council 
was more than £9m away from planned.

Councillor Judith Blake also described the difficult position the Council now 
found itself and reiterated that difficult decisions would continue to be taken to 
meet the additional funding gap and therefore within that context thanked the 
Scrutiny Board for its work of fees and charges.

Councillor James Lewis also thanked the Board for its work on fees and 
charges which was both timely and recognised that the Council needed to 
look beyond its traditional ways of raising revenue.

In summary the main areas of discussion were:

 Strategies to meet the funding shortfall.
 Integrated people commissioning and the importance of looking at 

different models of social care to ensure the best value for money for 
‘the Leeds £’.

 The potential advantages of shared services across public services.
 The impact on staff numbers and the requirement to ensure the 

balance of staff losses between JNC and NJC was managed correctly.
 The importance of ensuring staff are adequately equipped to transfer 

skills across services.
 The importance of managing the wellbeing of staff.
 The various risks associated with business rates including appeals and 

reduced reliance on physical buildings.
 The need to make efficiencies with care and to strike the right balance 

between ‘back office’ efficiencies and front line staff efficiencies.
 The proposed minimum revenue provision policy for 2016/17 and its 

ability to generate savings of £21m.
 The general role of asset management to support the Council’s budget.
 Reserves and the proposal to increase levels of reserves

Closing the discussion the Chair thanked Councillor Judith Blake and 
Councillor James Lewis for their attendance and also congratulated the hard 
work and expertise of the Council’s finance teams.

RESOLVED –

(a) That the Board receive and note the Executive’s initial budget 
proposals

(b) To note that further amendments will be presented to Executive Board 
in February to take account of the increased budget pressures arising 
from the provisional local government finance settlement



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 25th January, 2016

(c) That the Board’s Inquiry report on fees and charges form part of 
Scrutiny’s formal response to the consultation of the initial budget 
proposals.

(d) That an additional recommendation be submitted to the Executive in 
relation to charging businesses for using council owned land for ad hoc 
trading activity.

46 Emerging 2016/17 Best Council Plan priorities, tackling poverty and 
deprivation 

In accordance with the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework Rules, the 
Board received and considered the emerging 2016/17 Best Council Plan 
priorities, tackling poverty and deprivation, as set out in the joint report of the 
Deputy Chief Executive and Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and 
Communities).  

The following were in attendance to respond to members’ questions;

- Councillor James Lewis, Deputy Leader of Council.

In summary the main areas of discussion were:

 The clear links between the budget and Best Council Plan.
 The dual role of local decision making and corporate initiatives to drive 

improvement.
 The role of Community Committees and devolved budgets in driving 

improvement at a local level.
 The support given to Community Committees to realise their potential.
 The importance of elected members in taking ownership of Community 

Committee agendas and direction.
 The need to involve other service providers (including the Third Sector) 

to achieve improvement targets, especially when commissioning 
services.

 The need to ensure Leeds has the trained workforce to take advantage 
of the real and good jobs available.

RESOLVED – 

(a) To note the emerging 2016/17 Best Council Plan priorities, tackling 
poverty and deprivation

(b) To provide officers with appropriate feedback from the discussions 
held.

47 Effective Procurement 

The Chief Officer PPPU submitted a report providing

- An update on general procurement savings achieved to 31 October 
2015



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 25th January, 2016

- An update on PPPU’s access to council feeder systems following the 
intervention of the Scrutiny Board

- Improvements to the council’s financial management system (FMS) to 
reduce off contract spend

- An analysis of the use of Waivers of the Contracts Procedure Rules 
(CPRs) April to September 2015.

The report also detailed on going work to reduce non-contract spend

Josephine McCann, Portfolio Manager, PPPU was in attendance to answer 
members’ questions.

In summary the main areas of discussion were;

 General procurement savings of £4.6m
 Access to FMS Feeder systems to monitor spend
 Improvements to FMS
 Waivers
 Non and off contract spend.

In addition to the above a written response was requested in relation to the 
type of conditions that can be included within contract specifications including; 
the use of local employment, requirement for the living wage to be paid, 
employment of people with disabilities.

A written response was also requested regarding the use of P
purchasing cards

Concluding the discussion the Board congratulated officers within PPPU for 
their work in this area and reiterated the Board’s willingness to offer further 
help and support in this area.

RESOLVED –

(a) To request further information in relation to contract specifications and 
purchasing cards

(b) To record the Board thanks and continuing support in this area of work 
and to request a further report back in six months to report on the full 
year procurement savings achieved.

48 Internal Audit update report on contract extensions and Spending 
Money Wisely Challenge 

The Acting Head of Internal Audit submitted a report detailing the outcome of 
a follow up audit review on contract extensions.

Louise Hornsey, Principal Audit Manager, was in attendance to respond to 
members’ questions.

In summary the main areas of discussion were:



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 25th January, 2016

 The recognition that the findings of the audit review present an 
improved picture from the previous audit in terms of directorates 
considering whether to extend a contract sufficiently in advance.

 The recognition that a best value analysis of the options available was 
not always being completed.

 The outcomes of the Spending Money Wisely Challenge reviews, 
particularly the low level of compliance with CPRs and the action 
proposed to understand and address the cause of this non compliance

Concluding the discussion the Board congratulated officers within Audit for 
their work in this area and reiterated the Board’s willingness to offer further 
help and support in this area.

RESOLVED – That the Board notes the contents of the report and the 
findings of the two reviews. 

49 Work Schedule 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
provided information regarding the Board’s work schedule.

RESOLVED – That the Board’s work schedule be noted.

50 Date and Time of Next  Meeting 

Monday  25 January 2016 at 10.00am. (Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
9.30 am.)

(The meeting concluded at 12.20pm)


